
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Council 
 

Meeting Location:  Council Chamber, Ealing Town Hall, New 
Broadway, Ealing W5 2BY 
 

   
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 11 July 2023 at 7.15 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6253 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

 
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like attend in person and 

have any special requirements in order to attend, please email 
democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk or telephone on 020 8825 6253 at least 

three clear working days in advance wherever possible. 
 
 

 
 
Committee Membership: Councillors 
 
M Ahmed, S Ahmed, J Anand, P Anand, J Ball, J Blacker, G Busuttil, J Gallant, 
K Sahota, K Bains, C Anderson, T Sidhu, B Rai, R Dheer, B Mahfouz, C Summers, 
L Brett, D Crawford, A Young, P Driscoll, V Alexander, Y Gordon, H Haili, M Hamidi, 
B Hashani, C Hersch, M Iqbal, A Jammu, S Jassal, Y Johnson, H Kaur Dheer, 
A Kelly, S Khan, I Kingston, P Knewstub, S Kohli, S Kumar, K Dhindsa, T Mahmood, 
G Malcolm, S Manro, D Martin, J Martin, P Mason, M Midha (Mayor), F Mohamed, 
K Mohan, G Murtaza, K K Nagpal, K Nagpal, I Nijhar, S Padda, G Quansah, F Conti, 
A Raza, M Rice, R Baaklini, C Sharma, G Shaw, D Costigan, G Stafford, A Steed, 
K Crawford, H Tailor (Deputy Mayor), C Tighe, L Wall, R Wall, B Wesson, S Donnelly 
and A Zissimos 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
1   Apologies for Absence and Attendance 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2023 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 June 2023. 
 

(Pages 3 - 16) 

 
4   Mayor's Announcements 

 
 

 
5   Petitions from Members of the Public 

 
 

 
6   Petitions from Members of the Council 

 
 

 
7   Questions from Members of the Public 

 
 

 
8   Questions from Members of the Council 

 
(Pages 17 - 18) 

 
9   Opposition Group Motion for Debate 

 
(Pages 19 - 20) 

 
10   Majority Group Motion for Debate 

 
(Pages 21 - 22) 

 
11   Motions not for Debate 

 
 

 
12   Changes to the Constitution 

 
(Pages 23 - 32) 

 
13   Appointments to Committees and Other Bodies 

 
 

 
14   Urgent Key Decisions Exempted from Call-in 

 
 

 
Published: Monday, 3 July 2023 

Page 2



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council 
 
Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, Ealing W5 

2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
H Tailor (Mayor) M Ahmed, S Ahmed, J Anand, P Anand, J Ball, J Blacker, 
G Busuttil, J Gallant, K Sahota, C Anderson, B Rai, R Dheer, B Mahfouz, 
C Summers, L Brett, D Crawford, A Young, P Driscoll, V Alexander, Y Gordon, 
H Haili, M Hamidi, B Hashani, C Hersch, M Iqbal, A Jammu, S Jassal, H Kaur Dheer, 
A Kelly, S Khan, I Kingston, P Knewstub, S Kohli, S Kumar, K Dhindsa, T Mahmood, 
G Malcolm, S Manro, D Martin, J Martin, P Mason, M Midha, F Mohamed, K Mohan, 
G Murtaza, K K Nagpal, K Nagpal, I Nijhar, S Padda, G Quansah, F Conti, A Raza, 
M Rice, R Baaklini, C Sharma (Deputy Mayor), G Shaw, G Stafford, A Steed, 
K Crawford, C Tighe, L Wall, R Wall, B Wesson, S Donnelly and A Zissimos 
  
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Attendance 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Costigan, Johnson, 
Sidhu and Jassal. 
  
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Sahota and Kim 
Nagpal. 
  
Councillor Bains was in attendance virtually. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Shaw, Rice, Mahmood and Zissimos declared that they were 
members of the Victoria Hall Trust and therefore would not be speaking or 
voting on the motion relating to the Victoria Hall at the meeting. 
  

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 are 
agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
  

4 Mayor's Announcements 
 
The Mayor made the following announcements: 
  

       Alderman Brian Callaghan had passed away. Brian was a Labour 
Alderman between 1974 and 1978. 
  

       Armed Forces Week was approaching. The Mayor would be holding a 
reception for staff members who were serving reservists or veterans, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

as well as holding the Council’s Armed Forces Day event on Saturday 
24 June. 
  

       Members and residents were wished a happy pride month. The Mayor 
would be holding a reception at Teatro, as well as attending the 
London Pride March with the Council’s LGBTQ+ Staff Equality Group. 
  

       Windrush day was due to take place on 22 June. It was 75 years since 
the HMT Windrush docked at Tilbury Docks in Essex, and passengers 
from the Caribbean disembarked to start a new life in the UK. The 
Mayor would be attending an event in Soane’s Kitchen in Ealing to 
mark the occasion. 
  

       Members and residents were wished a happy Eid Al Adha and Tisha 
B’Av, for those that were observing these festivals. 

  
5 Petitions from Members of the Public 

 
There were no petitions from members of the public. 
  

6 Petitions from Members of the Council 
 
Councillor Conti presented a petition relating to the proposed removal of 
Metropolitan Open Land status from MOL 20 (Barclays Sports Grounds, St 
Augustine’s School and grounds, Ealing Reservoir, Fox Wood, Hanger Hill 
Park and Chatsworth Wood) and MOL 22 (Twyford Abbey). 
   

7 Questions from Members of the Public 
 
Sian Philips asked Councillor Mahfouz: 
  

How can families placed in out of borough "temporary " 
accommodation be denied a local connection and access to services 
(eas, and Ealing legal advice, green homes initiative and insulation, 
hardship payments etc) after paying you Council tax for 6 years? 

  
Councillor Mahfouz responded: 
  

It is very difficult to advise on this in a general sense and the individual 
circumstances of each case would govern what access to services 
individuals and families are eligible for. I am happy to meet with Sian 
outside of this meeting and discuss her circumstances in order to 
review any advice given to her and ensure it is correct. 

  
8 Questions from Members of the Council 

 
Councillor Tighe asked Councillor Brett: 
  

Can the portfolio holder provide an update on the council’s delivery 
plan on increasing the number of living wage employers in Ealing and 

Page 2Page 4



 

 

a progress update on how we are delivering the real living wage? 
  
Councillor Brett responded: 
  

I am proud to announce that as of June 2023, there are at least 55 
Accredited Living Wage employers situated in Ealing.  
  
Our economic growth team have done an amazing job so far of 
working with teams across the council, from procurement to arts and 
culture, making important inroads to promote and encourage living 
wage accreditation.  
  
The work that has been done so far by the team of officers at the 
council has been outstanding. We are continually communicating, 
engaging and networking with local businesses and find ourselves well 
on our way to hitting the ambitious target of 200 Living Wage 
employers in the next 3 years.  
  
That work with local businesses and stakeholders has been essential 
in our journey so far and a big thank you has to go out to 
  

       University of West London (UWL) 
       West London College (WLC) Hub 
       Ealing’s three Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) 
       the Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation 
       the Creative Enterprise Zone business networks 
       and every single business, organisation, and individual who has 

promoted or paid the living wage.  
  
The council has made sure to lead from the front, as of July 2022, new 
council procurement policy was introduced, requiring all people 
employed on new Ealing contracts to be paid the real living wage.  
  
I’d like to thank Cllr Martin for his role in chairing the High Streets Task 
Force, which has helped deliver business sup
[...]
n-contractual agreements 
in place with these operators that mean that bicycles must be parked in 
agreed parking locations which are identified by a ‘P’ symbol in the 
operators’ mobile apps. These locations have been selected by council 
officers as areas where there is sufficient space for bicycles to be 
parked without causing an obstruction. 
  
As part of our agreement with these operators , if a bike is parked in a 
place that causes danger or an obstruction and is not in an agreed 
zone, they move the bike within two hours of being notified of the 
issue. If the bike is not causing danger or an obstruction then the 
bicycle operators have 12 hours to move it after receiving that 
notification.  
  
This means that any rented bike that is left on public pavements and 
causes an obstruction for pedestrians and wheelchair users will be 
moved within 2 hours, although in practise this is often quicker.  
  
If residents or visitors to the borough come across a bike that is 
causing an obstruction they can report it directly to Dott, Lime or TIER 
by using their respective apps or simply by using the council’s website.  
  
We are currently reviewing parking principles and provision for e-bikes 
and e-scooters to improve safety and accessibility for pedestrians, as 
well as convenient for those wishing to start or end a ride. We are also 
working on our Streets Design Guide, including guidance regarding on-
street parking, to improve access and usability of all of our streets for 
everyone. 

  
Councillor Hamidi asked Councillor Knewstub: 
  

Can the portfolio holder provide an update on the council’s plans to 
mark the 75th anniversary of the HMT Empire Windrush, and to 
celebrate the contribution of the Windrush generation and their 
descendants to this country? 

Councillor Knewstub responded: 
  

I couldn’t agree more that it is important that we mark the 75th 
anniversary of the arrival of the HMT Empire Windrush in London.  

Page 5Page 7



 

 

  
Whi
[...]
o lead in this space and make Ealing a truly equitable and safe 
place for women and girls. 

  
  

9 Opposition Group Motion for Debate 
 
Councillor Ball moved and Councillor Malcolm seconded the opposition 
motion for debate. 
  
Councillor Manro rose to state that the debate on this motion was premature 
as there was ongoing legal action, yet to be concluded, regarding the 
proposed development of the Town Hall and that the Council was still under 
contract with the developer to carry out the redevelopment. Therefore it would 
be inappropriate to hold this debate and for Council to give a view on this 
issue. Following the speech it was moved, seconded and 
  
RESOLVED: That the Council move to the next item of business. 
   

10 Majority Group Motion for Debate 
 
Councillor Knewstub moved, and Councillor Mason seconded, the Majority 
Group Motion for Debate. 
  
Councillor Conti moved and Councillor Gallant seconded an amendment to 
the motion. 
  
Councillors Hashani, Manro, Mahfouz, Busuttil, Baaklini, J Anand, Alexander, 
Anderson, Raza, Steed, Brett, Young, Kamaljit Kaur Nagpal, Rice, Haili, 
Stafford and Knewstub responded to the motion. 
  
Councillor Knewstub summed up the motion and Councillor Conti summed up 
the amendment. 
  
A vote was taken and the amendment FELL. 
  
Three members requested a recorded vote be held on the motion. 
  
RESOLVED: That Ealing Council 
  
a. notes that: 
  

 (i) Ealing has a proud history of embracing individuals seeking safety 
within our Borough 
  
 (ii) there are significant problems with the UK asylum system that 
affect people in Ealing, including a record backlog of cases awaiting a 
decision, a de facto ban on working, and enforced poverty and 
homelessness; 
  
(iii) the Nationality and Borders Act does not address these issues, and 

Page 10Page 12



 

 

has instead created a two-tier system, punishing people seeking safety 
based on the journeys they make; 
  
(iv) under these laws, people seeking safet
[...]
place Councillor Kumar on Mortlake 
Crematorium Board 

10. Councillor Young to replace Councillor Kumar on South West 
Middlesex Crematorium Board 

11. Cllr Charan Sharma to be appointed to the South West 
Middlesex Crematorium Board. 

 
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 9.22 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
H Tailor (Mayor) 

Dated: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 

 

Page 13Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



ORAL QUESTIONS – 11 July 2023 

 
 
 
From 
 

 
To Cabinet Member 

 
Question 

1.  Councillor Wesson 
(Labour) 

Councillor Steve 
Donnelly (Inclusive 
Economy) 

Does the portfolio holder agree with me that in these challenging economic times, it is 
more than important than ever that this administration continues to handle the council's 
budget responsibly? 

2.  Councillor Ball 
(Liberal Democrat) 

Councillor Kamaljit 
Kaur Nagpal (A Fairer 
Start) 

The Log Cabin Charity has been operating under a licence ever since 2011, as the 
previous lease had expired, and has been seeking a new lease ever since. When will 
the Council finally agree their new lease? 

3.  Councillor Conti 
(Conservative) 

Councillor Steve 
Donnelly (Inclusive 
Economy) 

Will there be any capital costs to be met from Ealing schools’ budgets as a result of the 
London Mayor’s one-year universal free school meal policy? 

4.  Councillor Baaklini 
(Labour) 

Councillor Louise Brett 
(Decent Living 
Incomes) 

Can the portfolio holder please provide an update on how the council is supporting 
those with the toughest barriers to employment into the workplace?  

5.  Councillor Gallant 
(Conservative) 

Councillor Shital 
Manro (Good growth 
and new housing) 

Will the portfolio holder update on the rollout of a new system to coordinate Section 
106 payments, as announced in the 2022 Council Plan? 

6.  Councillor Kingston 
(Labour) 

Councillor Peter 
Mason (Leader of the 
Council) 

Can the Leader give an update on efforts by the council to work with constructively the 
Government to improve the lives of residents in Ealing? 

7.  Councillor Tighe 
(Labour) 

Councillor J. Anand 
(Tackling Inequality) 

Can the portfolio holder update the council on the extension and improvement of the 
CCTV network in Ealing? 

 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Opposition Group Motion for Debate 

11 July 2023 

Proposed by Councillor Conti and seconded by Councillor Gallant. 

Ealing Council: 

a. Notes that the Mayor of London Sadiq Khan has: 

 

i. proposed an unnecessary expansion of the Ultra Low Emissions Zone, thereby 
threatening the livelihood of many Londoners on low incomes. 

ii. damaged the finances of TFL. 
iii. failed as the London Police and Crime Commissioner to keep the capital safe, 

allowing an increase in knife crime, homicides, robbery and burglary and allowing 
the Metropolitan Police Service to be placed in special measures. 

iv. fallen behind in delivering affordable housing targets, whilst misleading the public 
with figures for “starts” rather than “completions”. 

v. allowed London’s hospitality sector and night economy to crumble, appointing a 
“night Tsar” who has achieved nothing. 

vi. wasted taxpayer resources, including £9m on his PR budget: £159m on free 
travel to friends, family and housemates of TfL staff: £100m on ‘golden goodbyes’ 
for departing staff: and at least £38.8m in paid facility time for trade union 
officials. 

vii. introduced a disastrous Solar Together programme, which has caused distress 
for hundreds of Londoners who signed up in good faith. 
 

b. Calls on the Mayor of London to 
 

i. cancel the ULEZ expansion, avoid a judicial review and reinvest the £250m in a 
scrappage scheme and other targeted measures to tackle air pollution. 

ii. rebuild public confidence in the Metropolitan Police Service. 
iii. deliver the amount of affordable housing promised in the Mayor’s 2020 

manifesto. 
 

c. Resolves to ask the Mayor of London to apologise for referring to people protesting 
outside Ealing Town against the ULEZ expansion as “far right extremists” at Mayor’s 
Question Time on Thursday 2 March 2023. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Majority Group Motion for Debate 

11 July 2023 

Proposed by Councillor Anderson, seconded by Councillor Mason 

This Council Notes: 

• On 22nd June, people from across the United Kingdom came together to mark the 
75th anniversary of the arrival of the HMT Empire Windrush, which brought over 800 
people from the Caribbean to London in 1948. 

• In the 75 years since, those British-Caribbean pioneers – and their descendants – 
have contributed hugely to the Britain we are all proud to call home today.   

This Council Believes: 

• That those who came to the UK as part of the ‘Windrush generation’ made a huge 
contribution to making modern Britain 

• That the treatment of this generation by successive Conservative Governments has 
been shameful. 

• That the Windrush generation have had to make do with pleasant words and 
platitudes for too long, and that the Government must take corrective action 
immediately. 

This council therefore resolves to demand that the UK Government commits to implementing 
all 30 recommendations submitted by Wendy Williams in March 2020 – in full – as soon as 
possible. 

We ask that the Government urgently prioritise –   

• The Home Secretary clearly setting out specifically how she, her Department and, 
where necessary, other institutions, will implement each recommendation and to 
what timescale.  

• The Home Secretary reversing her decision to disregard introducing a Migrants’ 
Commissioner; review the role of the Independent Chief Inspector of Borders and 
Immigration; and to run reconciliation events.  

• The Home Office regularly reporting to Parliament and the public the progress it is 
making on implementing each recommendation.  

• Providing an unqualified apology to those affected by this grave injustice, as per 
Recommendation 1 of the Williams Report. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 
 

No 

Title Proposed changes to the council’s constitution 
Responsible Officer(s) Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Author(s) Helen Harris 
Portfolio(s) Leader 
For Consideration By Council 
Date to be Considered 11 July 2023 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

Not applicable 

Affected Wards All 
Keywords/Index Constitution changes 

 
Purpose of Report:  
 
A report recommending changes to the council’s constitution, relating to the Council and 
Committee Procedure Rules, the Local Code of Conduct for Councillors, and the Civic 
Honours Committee. 

 
1. Recommendations for DECISION 

 
Council is recommended to approve the changes to the constitution set out in the 
appendices. 

 
2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
 
The Director of Legal & Democratic Services (DLDS) is responsible for keeping the 
constitution under review and making recommendations for change as and when 
appropriate.  The changes proposed in this report are an outcome of that ongoing 
review.   

 
3. Key Implications 
 

3.1  Civic Honours Committee 
3.1.1 The Civic Honours Committee was created by constitution 

amendments agreed at May 2023 full council.  At that time, it  
was made clear that there may also be opportunities for the Civic 
Honours Committee to become involved in the naming or re-
naming of buildings, streets and public spaces in the borough.   

3.1.2 The process of street and buildings naming is technically 
complex (see sections 5.5 and 5.6 of this report below) and often 

Report for: 
ACTION 
 
Item Number: 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



2 
 

happens against tight timelines.  The council’s Protocol for Street 
Naming and Numbering was adopted by Cabinet in July 2020 
and it is proposed that the Civic Honours Committee will operate 
within tha
[...]
dentities, sensitivities, and heritage.  

(iv) Renaming/ renumbering existing streets and buildings will also be 
considered when changes occur which give rise (or likely to give rise) 
to problems for the occupiers, Royal Mail or Emergency Services, 
etc.  

Page 31



10 
 

(v) Details of proposals must be sent for advice to London Fire Brigade 
and the Royal Mail.  

(vi) A Notice of intent must be prepared and circulated and any objections 
received must be considered.  

(vii) There is no automatic right for a name change proposal to put out to 
consultation and the decision on whether to do that will be taken by 
the council in the light of the factors set out in this protocol. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2023
	Minutes

	8 Questions from Members of the Council
	9 Opposition Group Motion for Debate
	10 Majority Group Motion for Debate
	12 Changes to the Constitution
	5.	Legal
	No issues.
	7. 	Sustainability Impact Appraisal It is not envisaged that the proposals will have any sustainability impact.  Accordingly, no formal appraisal has been carried out.
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Community Safety
	16.	Timetable for Implementation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council 
 
Date: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, Ealing W5 

2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
H Tailor (Mayor)M Ahmed, S Ahmed, J Anand, P Anand, J Ball, J Gallant, 
C Anderson, T Sidhu, R Dheer, B Mahfouz, C Summers, L Brett, D Crawford, 
A Young, P Driscoll, Y Gordon, H Haili, M Hamidi, B Hashani, C Hersch, M Iqbal, 
A Jammu, S Jassal, Y Johnson, H Kaur Dheer, A Kelly, S Khan, I Kingston, 
P Knewstub, S Kohli, S Kumar, K Dhindsa, T Mahmood, G Malcolm, S Manro, 
D Martin, J Martin, P Mason, M Midha, F Mohamed, K Mohan, K K Nagpal, I Nijhar, 
S Padda, G Quansah, F Conti, A Raza, M Rice, R Baaklini, C Sharma (Deputy 
Mayor), G Shaw, D Costigan, G Stafford, K Crawford, C Tighe, L Wall, R Wall, 
B Wesson, S Donnelly and A Zissimos  
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Attendance 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steed, Busuttil, 
Murtaza and Alexander. 
  
Councillors Blacker, Kim Nagpal, Rai, Bains and Sahota were in attendance 
virtually. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Crawford declared that he would recuse himself from item 8 – 
questions from members of the Council due to potential legal action he was 
bringing against the Council. 
  

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
  

4 Mayor's Announcements 
 
The Mayor updated the Council on his activities and it was noted that: 
  

       The Mayor had been involved in local commemorations of the NHS’s 
75th anniversary of its founding. 
  

       The Mayor had led the Borough’s marking of Armed Forces Day and 
Reserves day though a public ceremony on the Saturday and private 
reception for staff who were veterans serving reservists on Reserves 
Day. 
  



 

 

       The Annual Civic Mass was held on 2 July. 
  

       The Mayor had attended various events to mark Windrush 75, 
including an event organised by the Council as well as a reception for 
pioneers from the Windrush generation. 
  

       The Mayor attended the London Pride March and joined staff on the 
march for the first ever time. He also held a pride reception for local 
LGBTQ+ groups. 
  

       His future plans were that he would be attending Ealing Beer Festival, 
and there would be a summer event at a cricket club. 
  

       Best of luck to the Lionesses and Ealing’s Chloe Kelly in the Women’s 
World Cup. 
  

       The second Mayoral Charity would be announced imminently. 
  

5 Petitions from Members of the Public 
 
There were no petitions from members of the public. 
  

6 Petitions from Members of the Council 
 
There were no petitions from members of the Council. 
  

7 Questions from Members of the Public 
 
There were no questions from Members of the Public. 
   

8 Amendment to the order of business 
 
The Mayor moved, Councillor Shaw seconded, and it was  
  
RESOLVED: That the Majority Group Motion for Debate be considered as the 
next item of business due to external speakers being invited to contribute to 
the debate. 
  

9 Majority Group Motion for Debate 
 
Councillor Anderson proposed and Councillor Mason seconded the Majority 
Group Motion for Debate. 
  
Margaret Noel, Judy Wellington and Blossom Jackson were invited to speak 
to Council about their experiences of coming to the UK from the Caribbean as 
part of the Windrush generation. 
  
Councillors Hersch, Mason and Knewstub responded to the motion. 
  
During the debate, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the question now 



 

 

be put. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
This Council Notes: 
  

       On 22nd June, people from across the United Kingdom came together 
to mark the 75th anniversary of the arrival of the HMT Empire 
Windrush, which brought over 800 people from the Caribbean to 
London in 1948. 

       In the 75 years since, those British-Caribbean pioneers – and their 
descendants – have contributed hugely to the Britain we are all proud 
to call home today. 

  
This Council Believes: 
  

       That those who came to the UK as part of the ‘Windrush generation’ 
made a huge contribution to making modern Britain 

       That the treatment of this generation by successive Conservative 
Governments has been shameful. 

       That the Windrush generation have had to make do with pleasant 
words and platitudes for too long, and that the Government must take 
corrective action immediately. 

  
This council therefore resolves to demand that the UK Government commits 
to implementing all 30 recommendations submitted by Wendy Williams in 
March 2020 – in full – as soon as possible. 
  
We ask that the Government urgently prioritise: 
  

       The Home Secretary clearly setting out specifically how she, her 
Department and, where necessary, other institutions, will implement 
each recommendation and to what timescale. 

       The Home Secretary reversing her decision to disregard introducing a 
Migrants’ Commissioner; review the role of the Independent Chief 
Inspector of Borders and Immigration; and to run reconciliation events.  

       The Home Office regularly reporting to Parliament and the public the 
progress it is making on implementing each recommendation.  

       Providing an unqualified apology to those affected by this grave 
injustice, as per Recommendation 1 of the Williams Report. 

  
10 Questions from Members of the Council 

 
Councillor Rice asked Councillor Donnelly: 
  

Does the portfolio holder agree with me that in these challenging 
economic times, it is more than important than ever that this 
administration continues to handle the council's budget responsibly? 

  



 

 

Councillor Donnelly Responded: 
  

I couldn’t agree more. The Council under Labour has a track record of 
sound financial management. The resilience built in had allowed the 
council to manage economic shocks that had taken place including 
COVID and the damage to the economy from the Truss premiership. 
The Council had built up its reserves appropriately, but after a decade 
of austerity there weren’t many more savings that could be made. The 
pressure on budgets had left some authorities to take risks with public 
finances that had left them dangerously exposed to increases in 
interest rates. Funding simply wasn’t enough to keep up with demand 
and increases in pressures in several areas such as adult social care 
and homelessness were a threat to the financial sustainability of the 
sector as a whole. Michael Gove had announced the launching of the 
Office for Local Government but hadn’t announced what Oflog would 
do. 

  
Councillor Ball asked Councillor Knewstub: 
  

The Log Cabin Charity has been operating under a licence ever since 
2011, as the previous lease had expired, and has been seeking a new 
lease ever since. When will the Council finally agree their new lease? 

  
Councillor Knewstub responded: 
  

The Council was looking to renew the lease with the charity and will 
hope to get it agreed in the next few months. There were several 
reasons for the delay including needing to align terms with other 
providers and agree a concurrent service level agreement for the 
delivery of the statutory service the charity delivers for the Council. 

  
Councillor Conti asked Councillor Kamaljit Kaur Nagpal: 
  

Will there be any capital costs to be met from Ealing schools’ budgets 
as a result of the London Mayor’s one-year universal free school meal 
policy? 

  
Councillor Kamaljit Kaur Nagpal responded: 
  

55 Schools in the Borough were members of the Ealing Schools 
Catering Consortium, as well as four schools whose catering needs 
were met by a PFI consortium. For the consortium, investment was 
being held back until longer term plans had been made on this policy. 
However some investment was being made to replace old, inefficient 
equipment and purchasing additional equipment costing £275,000 
across the 55 schools and members of the consortium working at an 
average of £5,000 per school. This expenditure had already been 
planned but spending was brought forward to meet this emerging 
need. The costs will be recovered from the individual schools and 
therefore won’t cost the schools budget. The costs to the PFI schools 



 

 

was not known. The Council was not involved in the provision of 
catering for schools not in the consortium. The total grant from the GLA 
for school meals is anticipated for £4.5 million and there wasn’t 
intended to be any clawback if participation was below 90% therefore if 
there was lower than expected participation some of this underspend 
could be used to pay for capital costs. 

  
Councillor Baaklini asked Councillor Brett: 
  

Can the portfolio holder please provide an update on how the council is 
supporting those with the toughest barriers to employment into the 
workplace? 

  
Councillor Brett responded: 
  

I am proud of the work done in Ealing to help support residents with 
the toughest barriers to employment into the workplace. Officers had 
been working tirelessly with local partners to deliver programmes to 
improve employability through training, education, information and 
guidance. We provided a wide range of programmes for people from 
all sorts of background who are struggling to get back in to the 
workplace. These include the borough employment support 
programme, the health and workplace programme, horizons pathway 
programme. These are three of many programmes in place. All this 
alongside every job and apprenticeship fair the council put on over the 
year, the employment support offer from the council is incredible. The 
reward for this hard work was that we didn’t just match the target of 
helping 500 Ealing residents into work, but we exceeded it by 
supporting 1700 residents with the toughest barriers to work into 
employment. 

  
Councillor Gallant asked Councillor Manro: 
  

Will the portfolio holder update on the rollout of a new system to 
coordinate Section 106 payments, as announced in the 2022 Council 
Plan? 

  
Councillor Manro responded: 
  

I am very happy to update you on this system. We are taking this 
commitment incredibly seriously as it is an important way we get the 
most out of new developments on behalf of our residents. The system 
is currently live and functioning internally. A dedicated team of officers 
are working hard to ensure that the system is populated fully with 
historical and new applications. A cross departmental approach across 
our planning, finance and legal teams has been key to the success of 
this project. It is ensuring every single penny of section 106 money is 
accounted for and allocated to improve the physical and social 
infrastructure of the Borough. 

  



 

 

Councillor Kingston asked Councillor J Anand: 
  

Can the portfolio holder update the council on the extension and 
improvement of the CCTV network in Ealing? 

  
Councillor J Anand responded: 
  

As a result of the Council upgrading the CCTV network, residents were 
already reporting they were feeling safer. The network has 44 new 
cameras following the Safer Ealing for Women listening exercise last 
year. These were part funded by a successful bid to the Mayor’s Office 
for Policing and Crime. One of the key improvements in the Borough 
was the delivery of 18 new cameras in areas that women and girls 
reported they felt less safe. As a result of the upgrade programme all 
of Ealing’s seven towns have upgraded HD cameras covering town 
centre locations. Full  HD coverage has also been extended all the way 
down the Uxbridge Road corridor. Ealing is continuing to look to 
innovate as a leader on emerging technologies, including the nomad 
project where police CCTV cameras can be deployed quickly to 
emerging concern to capture evidence and deter crime. The majority of 
our blind spots have now been covered and we will continue to make 
investments to ensure women feel safe in Ealing. 

  
Councillor Sidhu asked Councillor Mason: 
  

Can the Leader give an update on efforts by the council to work with 
constructively the Government to improve the lives of residents in 
Ealing? 

  
Councillor Mason responded: 
  

We work constructively with lots of stake holders, including Councils 
controlled by other parties. We do this with close collaboration and 
work really hard to get wins for our residents. This includes extending 
provision for children with special educational needs, holiday provision, 
getting a senior police officer responsible for the borough or winning 
concessions from the Mayor to extend the ULEZ scrappage scheme to 
more of our residents. When it comes to working with the government 
its more patchy. We have written to the government four times since 
the election, including on High Speed 2, enforcing 20 mph speed limits 
in the borough and on each occasion the government has come back 
and said no. Central government has a record of treating local 
government as an afterthought and not working in a co-operative way. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  



 

 

11 Opposition Group Motion for Debate 
 
Councillor Conti moved and Councillor Gallant seconded the Opposition 
Group motion for Debate. 
  
Councillor Malcolm moved and Councillor Ball seconded an amendment to 
the motion. 
  
Councillors Costigan, J Anand, Mahfouz, Johnson, Manro, Stafford, 
Mohamed, Raza, Ball, Wesson, Knewstub, Blacker, Gallant and Rice 
responded to the motion. 
  
Councillor Malcolm summed up the amendment and Councillor Conti 
summed up the motion. 
  
Following the debate, a vote was taken on the amendment and it FELL. 
  
A vote was then taken on the motion and it FELL. 
   

12 Motions not for Debate 
 
There were no motions not for debate. 
  

13 Changes to the Constitution 
 
RESOLVED: That the changes to the Constitution set out in the appendices 
are approved. 
  

14 Appointments to Committees and Other Bodies 
 
There were no appointments to Committees and Other Bodies. 
  

15 Urgent Key Decisions Exempted from Call-in 
 
There were no urgent key decisions exempted from call-in. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.15 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 9.25 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
H Tailor (Mayor) 

Dated: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

 


